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DAVID FLATHLR

ENVIRONMENTAL SUPERYISOR

DIRECT (432) 818- 1613

L-MAIL DAVID FLATHER@APACHLCCORY COM

November 7, 2019

Mr. Bradford Billings

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: 1RP-1214 NEDU 704
Mr. Billings,

In compliance with 19.15.29.15(B) NMAC and the agreement submitted by Apache Corporation on
November 8, 2018, Apache Corporation is ;:Lmitting information related to closure for the release
occurring September 18, 2003. Apache is respectfully submitting the closure report based on studies
occurring in 2019 that demonstrate the site mLeting the requirements of the agency. Unless further
information is requested by NMOCD, Apache Corporation considers this release closed.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at 432-818-1615 or by e-mail at
David.Feather@ ApacheCorp.com.

Sincerely,

L'

David Feather
Environmental Supervisor
Apache Corporation - Permian Basin Region

Attachment: Closure Report Dated November 7, 2019

APACHE CORPORATION = PERMIAN Basiy RUGEI = 103 VEITERANS AIRFAKK Last. §18 30000 Mieasn, Te xas 79705
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Trinity Oilfield Services & Rentals, LLC

Company: Apache Corporation _ Address; 2530 W Marland St., Hobbs, NM 88240  Telephone #: (575} 393 7106
Site Name: _Northeast Drinkard Unit 704 (NEDU 704)  NMOCD Reference#: _1RP-1214

Surface Owner: __ Millard Deck Estate {rep L.V. “Flap” Sims Il) Mineral Owner: _ BLM

Unit Letter;: _M__ Section: _15 Township: T21S_Range: R37E County: Lea

GPS Coordinates: _32.474528 N, -103.152899 W

Date/Time of Release: __9/18/2003 Type of Release: ___ Crude Qil X__ Produced Water
Volume(s) Released: _500 bbl Volume(s) Recovered: _ 0.0 bbl

Closure Criteria for Impacted Soil (mg/kg; See Appendix F, "Clasure Criteria Justification™):

Benzene: 10  BTEX: _50_ GRO+DRO: __ TPH: _X 100 Chloride: _X 600
2,500 10,000
20,000

Background Information:

On September 18, 2003, Apache Corporation (Apache) discovered a release at a 2-inch diameter fiberglass
water injection line. An estimated 500 barrels (bbls} of produced water was released to a well pad and
pasture area. An estimated 102,527 square feet (sq. ft.) of pad and pasture area were impacted by the
release. None of the released water was recovered. No information is available regarding the cause of
the line that the line failure other than the incident was being investigated. The line was subsequently
repaired.

The release was reported to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division’s (NMOCD) Hobbs District
Office on September 18, 2003. A “Site Location Map” is provided as Figure 1. The initial NMOCD
“Release Notification and Corrective Action” form (C-141) is provided as Appendix A. The final C-141
form is provided in Appendix B.

Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI) was contracted by Apache to perform an environmental investigation and
remedial tasks for the site. Historic documentation provided by Apache shows that EPI submitted the
initial C-141 form to NMOCD on September 19, 2003. The letter discussed the estimated depth to
groundwater as 63 feet below ground surface (bgs) and that the NMOSE database showed that no water
wells existed within ¥ mile of the release. A release site location map with the 3 referenced wells is
provided. The EPI letter goes on to say that a remediation plan will be developed and submitted to
NMOCD to address issues identified during vertical and horizontal delineation of contaminates of concern
(COC’s) at the site. Chloride, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), Benzene, and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Xylene (BETX). The initial C-141 form was attached to the letter. No other
information from EPI appears to be available in the historic records provided by Apache.

Documentation with an Apache logo in the header was presented with the historic papers. An Apache
form with site information and metrics is provided. A line map shows the origin of the release and some
relevant site features. On another map, the line map is overlain on aerial photography. The total area
affected by the spill is 102,527 square feet (sq. ft.). Photography of the release is provided. Google Earth
aerial photography is provided from 2009 and 2019 showing four sample locations. No other historic
documentation was provided by Apache. All available historic information for the NEDU 704 site is
provided as Appendix C.
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No information regarding the historical remedial action (no delineation, no remediation, no
photography and no contaminated soil disposition information) is available for this site.

On July 25, 2019, Apache requested that Trinity Oilfield Services and Rentals, LLC (Trinity), assume any
remaining remediation and reporting activities for the site.

Summary of Trinity Field Activities:

On August 22, 2019, Trinity mobilized a sampling crew to assess the current conditions at the NEDU 704
site. A stainless-steel spatula was utilized to collect surface samples while a hand auger was utilized to
collect soil samples to refusal at a depth of one-foot at locations SP-1 through SP-3. A surface sample
and samples at 1-foot intervals to a depth of three feet bgs were collected at SP-4 using the same tools. A
total of 10 samples were collected from four sampling locations. The location of the four sample points
is shown on Figures 2 and 3. Samples were placed on ice in a cooler following sampling and a chain of
custody was written and used to convey the samples to the laboratory. All sample locations appear to be
at approximately the same points at the chloride sampling points tested by others in 2008.

All samples were tested for chloride, TPH and BTEX at Cardinal Laboratories of Hobbs, NM, a NMOCD
approved analytical laboratory using United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Methods
4500-C1 B for chloride, SW 846-8015 Mod for TPH [including extended diesel range organics (EX DRO}]
and SW 846-8021B for BTEX. Results of analyses for these samples is provided in Table 1. Chloride
ranged between values below the method detection level (MDL) to 64 mg/kg in sample SP-1 at | foot.
TPH results were all below the MDL except for SP-3 at one-foot bgs. Sample SP-3 at one-foot yielded a
sample result for diesel range organics (DRO) of 138 mg/kg. The Extended DRO (EXT DRO) analysis
yielded a value of 95.9 mg/kg. Total TPH for the sample is 233.9 mg/kg which is above the Table 1 limit
of 100 mg/kg where the depth to groundwater is less than 50 feet bgs.

Photography of current site conditions is provided as Appendix D.
Site Closure Request

Soil Samples collected from the inferred impacted area were analyzed by a NMOCD approved laboratory.
Concentrations of Chloride, TPH and BTEX from sample points SP-1, SP-2 and SP-4 were below the
closure criteria parameters listed in Table 1 of Section 19.15.29.12 of the New Mexico Administrative
Code (NMAC) for a site where the depth to groundwater is between 0 and 50 feet bgs. At sample point
SP-3 at one-foot bgs, DRO (C10-C28) and EXT DRO (C28-C36) yielded lab analytical values of 138
mg/'kg and 95.9 mg/kg respectively. TPH for this sample is 233.9 mg'kg which is over double the
allowable value for TPH where the depth to groundwater is less than 50 feet bgs. The depth to
groundwater averages 39.8 feet bgs within a one-half mile radius of the site. (See Appendix F, “Closure
Criteria Justification” for more information). Lab results for all samples yielded results that were below
the MDL for all BTEX constituents. Based on these laboratory analytical results, the initial response and
subsequent actions conducted at the site during the period between 2008 and 2019 were largely effective
in remediating the release.
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Photographic documentation of the site shows that native vegetation has re-established over much of the
site even though the surface soil is rather rocky. The dominant vegetation species appear to be mesquite,
rabbit brush and sparse assorted grasses.

Due to the rocky nature of the soil in the area, Apache is requesting a variance for the area identified
as having elevated TPH at SP-3 at refusal at one-foot bgs due to the fact that native vegetation has re-
established or is still re-establishing on the rocky soils in the area. Any excavation disturbance in the
area would likely upset a delicate balance for the local vegetative ecosystem. Trinity on behalf of
Apache requests that no further delineation of the elevated TPH at SP-3 be performed due to hand
auger sampling refusal at one-foot in the subsurface and the potential for upsetting the ecosystem.

It is likely that the hard-native rock in-situ in the shallow subsurface will preclude the migration of
TPH deeper into the subsurface to a level that would affect groundwater. It is also likely that natural
attenuation will reduce the TPH values in the soil at the SP-3 over time to background levels. Trinity
on behalf of Apache recommends no further action at the site.

Trinity on behalf of Apache, hereby requests that the NMOCD grant closure to the NEDU 704 release site
as represented by IRP-1214.

Attachments

Table 1 Trinity Samples Lab Result Summary
Table 2 Closure Criteria Table

Figure 1: Site Location Map - NEDU 704

Figure 2: Sample Location Map — Trinity

Figure 3: Sample Location Map — Historic Aerial
Figure 4. Vicinity and Wellhead Protection Area Map

Appendices

Appendix A: C-141 Initial NEDU 704
Appendix B: C-141 Final NEU 704

Appendix C: Available Historic Documentation
Appendix D: Site Photos of Current Conditions
Appendix E:  Laboratory results
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TABLES
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TABLE 1
TRINITY LAB RESULT SUMMARY
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TABLE 1

APACHE NEDU 704
CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH & CHLORIDE iN SOIL

Page77qf773

&)

TRINITY
LIS AN O S
EPA SW-846 Method 80218 EPA SW.846 Method 4500-C1 B
BOT5M
SAMPLE SDAI;‘::I'II.-!E SAMPLE S0IL TOTAL TOTAL | GRO DRO EXT TPH
LOCATION (BGS) DATE STATUS | BENZENE| TCLUENEJETHYLBENZENE| XVLENES] BTEX | C6.C10[C10-C28| ODRO C8-C35 CHLORIDE
(mghkg) | (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mgikg) | (ma/kg) | (mg/kg)| (mglkg) | C2B-CI6 {mglkg) (mgikg)
(mgfkg)
NMOCD Closura Limits {mg/kg) 10 NE NE NE 50 NE NE NE 100 600
18P-1 @ Surface 8122119 | In-Situ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <100 <10.0 16.0
Surface
SP-1@1 1" B8/22/119 In-Silu <0.050 <0.050 «0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <100 <10.0 64.0
SP-2 @ Surface | 8/22/119 In-Situ | <0050 <0.050 <0.050 <0150 <0300 1 <100 | <10.0 <100 <100 16.0
Surface
SP-2@ 1’ 1" 8i2219 In-Silu | <0.050 =0.050 <0.050 <0150 ] <0.300 | <100 | <100 =10.0 <10.0 48.0
SP-3 @ Surface | 8i22M19 In-Sitlw | <0050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 | «0.300 | <100 | <100 <10.0 <100 <180
Surface
SP-3@ 1 1 872219 In-Silu <0050 <0050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <100 138 95.9 233.9 <160
SP-4 @ Surface 8722119 In-Silu <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 | <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 16.0
|Surface

SP4@1 1 82219 In-Silu <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <100 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <160
SP-4 & 2 x 8/22119 In-Silu <0 050 <0.050 <0.050 <0150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <00 <160
SP-4 @ ¥ 3 8iz2M19 In-Silw | <0050 <0.050 <0.050 <0150 | <0.300 | <10.0 | <100 <10.0 <100 <160

NE = Not Established

--=Not Analyzed

Congenusations in AOLD sxshed the NMOCD Closure Limit
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TABLE 2
CLOSURE CRITERIA JUSTIFICATION
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TABLE 2
CLOSURE CRITERIA JUSTIFICATION

APACHE CORPORATION
NEDU 704
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TRINITY
NMOCD REFERENCE #: 1RP-1214  M!IFIDSERVICES

I Groundwater, Water Wells & Other Water Sources

[oepth to groundwater (f)? 39.8 ft.
Horizontal distance (ft) from all water sources within 0.5 miles? ~0.17 to 0.29 miles
Within 500" of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less

Jthan 5 households for domestic or stock watering purposes? e
Within 1000’ of any fresh water weil or spring? No

Surface Water

[Horizontal distance (ft) to nearest significant watercourse? >1,000
Within 300" of any continuously flowing watercourse or any other

significant watercourse? No
Within 200" of any lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake? No

Human-Occupled, Environmental & Other Areas

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal

Ifresh water well field? No
Within 300" of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital,

finstitution or church? No
Within 300" of a wetland? No
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine? No
Within an unstable area? No
Within a 100-year floodplain? No

Closure Criteria {mg/kg)*
Benzene BTEX GRC + DRO TPH Chloride
10 50 N/A 100 600

*Numerical limits or natura! background level, whichever is greater

Page 1 of 1
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FIGURES
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
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Figure 1 Trinity Qiffield Services & Renlals, LLC
Site Location Map PQ. Box 2587
as .25 L] 0.5 Apache Corporation Hobbs, NM 88241
$ NEDU 704
fance in Mies Drawn By: BJA Checked By JEH

Lea County, New Mexico
NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-1214 .-EE.IHI.H‘ October 25 2019 | Scale 17 = 0.5mi

Released to Imaging: 6/22/2022 10:27:56 AM



Received/hy(OQCD:11171272019/4:21:36’ PM Page 13 of 73

FIGURE 2
SAMPLE LOCATIONS - TRINITY
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Figure 2
Sample Location Map
Apache Corporation

NEDU 704
Lea County, New Mexico
NMOCD Referance #; 1RP-1214

Trinity Citfield Services & Rentals LLC
PO Box 2587
Hobbs, NM 88241
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Drawn By BJA

Checked By: JEH

October 282019

Scale: 1" = 1507
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FIGURE 3
SAMPLE LOCATIONS - HISTORIC
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Legend Figure 3 Trnity Ollfietd Services & Rentals, LLC
@ Auger Hole Sample Location Map (Historical Aarial) PO. Bax 2587
g Apache Corporation Hobbs. NM 88241
NEDU 704
Lea County, New Mexico TRINITY Drawn By: BJA Checked By: JEH
NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-1214 IEEIELIES B Oclober 28. 2019 | Scale 1" = 2060
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FIGURE 4

VICINITY AND WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA
MAP
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APPENDICES
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APPENDIX A
C-141 INITIAL
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Distiact | i

1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 St_ate of New Mexico Form C-141
District i Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Rewvised March 17, 1999
1301 W Grand Avenue, Antesia, NM 88210 Subail2 Coni

Distrct HY i i ivisi ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\a:lSlon District Office in accordance
District IV . 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule |_L6 on llgack
12205 Su Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 . side of form

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR 0 Initial Report [ Final Report
Name of Company Contact
Apache Corporation Mike Warren
Address Telephone No.
PO Box 1849 1.5 miles North of Eunice Eunice, New Mexico 88231 [ 505.394.2743
Facility Name Facility Type
NEDU 704 9-18-03 Water injection system 2" fiberglass line
Surface Owner: Millard Deck Estate; representative | Mineral Owner Lease No.

is L.V. “Flap" Sims {1

AP 30025 094170090 | GCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section Township Range | Feet from the North/South Line | Feet from the | EastWest Line | County: Lea
15 15 T2IiS Lac. 32°28' 28.3"N
R37E Lon. 103°09' 10.4"W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Velume of Release Volume Recovered
Produced Water 500 bbls barrels 0.0 bbls barrels
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Water injection system 2" fiberglass line 9-18-03 @ 3:00 AM 9-18-03 @ 8:20 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B Yes [J No [] NotRequired | Paul Sheeley and Sylvia Dickie
By Whom? Date and Hour
Pat McCasland, EPI 9-18-03 @ 9:10 AM
Was a Watercourse Reached? [ ] Yes [ No If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
NA

If a Watercourse was [mpacied, Describe Fully.*
NA

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The 27 fiberglass injection line failed for unknown reasons and is being investigated.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The site will be delineated and remediated in accordance with the NMOCD guidelines. Remedial Goals: TPH 8015m = 1000 mg/Kg, Benzene = |0
mg/Kg, and BTEX, i.e., the mass sum of Benzene, Ethyl Benzene, Toluene, and Xylenes = 50 mg/Kg. A sile specific chloride residual wilt be
determined utilizing risk assessment,

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant io NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceplance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does nol relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface waler, human
health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any
other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

011 CONSERVATION IVISION

Signature: ANSIN ATA V-

Printed Name: Mike Warren e-mail - mike.warren(@apachecorp.com Approved by Disuiclwu

A
Title: Area Supervisor Approval Date: b -5 07 Expiration Date: o 5 .
= z
Date: _ Scptcmber 19, 2003 Phone: 505.394.2743 ttached []

onditions of Approvai:
Eic
<P 1Al

* Attach Additional Sheets [f Necessary L Frac Eepoer Eive BY
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APPENDIX B
C-141 FINAL
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico :
Incident 1D
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

Tius information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark}?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Avre the lateral extents of the release averlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year fioodplain?

Did the release impact areas not an an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

39.8 avg. (ft bgs)
[ YesX No
O Yes[X] No

[ Yes[X] No

O Yes[X¥ No

O YesX] No

[ Yes BXJ No
O Yes[X] No

[ Yes X No
O YesX] No
[J Yes[X] No
O Yes[{ No
O YesX] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

X
[] Field data

<] Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

X Depth to water determination

X Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within %-mile of the lateral extents of the release
OJ Boring or excavation logs

X Photographs including date and GIS information

B Topographic/Aerial maps

X Laboratory data including chain of custady

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico -
Incident 1D
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID
Application [D

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations

Printed Name: 8 ruee 8’4 Ker Title: Ewvirow et ! Tf!.‘, ‘1 SE .

Signature: M Mlzi Date: _f{~-7 -9
email: _ ..1‘3-""*“(-} ] bs’.u Ktv"._@_&.#ﬁ_fs.; cerg.Cony Telephone: 433- £3) "'é’?g{,

OCD Only

Received by: Date:
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico i
ncident ID
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.
[ A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[C] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[ Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

(] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. [n addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or Jocal laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: B ruce BrKer Title:  Envircwmew b Tech SE,

Signature: __&j.g,ﬂ___ &5:\,&.&1‘ Date: 4l - 7 — ’5
email: J‘I:_A,'n' T"B i "Q.g_ K,Q'!@J ﬂ..P{LLL.f ¢ I‘Ip_ { O Telephone: 4 % 9\ U_é 3 ) ~ é ?3 L

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: 54@%%94% ZAW Date: 06/22/2022

Bradford Billings Title: Envi. Spec.A

Printed Name:
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APPENDIX C
AVALABLE HISTORIC DOCUMENTATION
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J ¢ ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INc.,  Mebke  DEabx:er

STATE APPROVED LAND FARM AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Scprember 19, 2003

Me. Paul Sheeley

Environmentl Engincer

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1625 North French

Haobbs, New Mexico 88240

Subject: Apache Corporation [nitia C-141 and support documentadion

Re  NEDU #704 9-18-03,
UL- N, SE% of the SW4 of Section 15 T21S R37E
Laticude 32° 28° 28.3"N and Longitude 103° 09' 10.4W
Millasd Deck Estare; represencative is LY. “Flap” Sims I

Dear Mr. Paul Sheeley,

Environmenual Plus, Inc. (EPI), on behalf of Mr. Mike Warcen, Apache Corperation, submits the attached
New Mexico Ol Conservation Division (NMOCD) form C-141 for the abave refetenced injection warer line
leak site locared on land owned by the Millard Deck Estate, represenative is L.V, "Flap” Sims II, located
approximatcly 2 miles north of Eunice, New Mexico. This submiteal follows the initial verbal notification
made on Scptember 18, 2003, The New Mexico Office of the State Engincer darbase does not record any
warer wells within 0.25 miles of the sice. The proximitics of the ncarest recorded water wells are itlustrated on
the topographical map below. The etimated ground warer depth ar chis size is -63 feet below ground surface
and is the average of the nearest theee recorded wells, The areached site information and merrics form ranks

the site in aczordance with the NMQCD Guidclines for Remediacion of Leaks, Spills and Releases (Aupust
13.1993).

A remediarion plan will be devcloped and submitced for NMOCD approval and will address issues identified
during delineation of the vertical and hosizonta) extencs of contamination of the Constituents of Concern
{CoCs), i.e., Chloride, Torl Perroleum Hydrocarbon EPA method 8015m (TPH™™), Benzene, and BTEX,
i.c., the mass sum of Benzene, Toluenc, Ethyl Benranc, and Xylenss. The conmminated soil is exempted
from RCRA 40 CFR Part 261. Site maps and photographs are attached.

1 there ase any questions please call Mr. Ben Milles or myselfat the office or at 505.390.0288 and
505.390.7864, respectively or Mr, Mike Warren ac 505.394.2743. All official communication should be
addressed to:

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

.0, WX 155K s 2100 WEST AVE. O
TELEPHOMNE 030304348

Released to Imaging: 6/22/2022 10:27:56 AM
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! $ ENVIRONMENTAL PLUs, INC., Mw=blas  IOxfampr

STATE APPROYED LAND FARM AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. Mike Warren

Apache Corparation

P.O. Box 1849

Eunice, New Mexico 88231

Sincerely,

Ay

Pat McCasland
EPI Technical Services Manager

= Mike Warren, Apache Corporation, w/enelasure
David Urbanski, Apache Corporarion, wienclosure
Ben Miller, EPI Vice Presidenc and General Manager
ghcrry Miller, EPI President
le

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.
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m_imslnu. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 85240
quu W. Ciraad Avenue, Aricsia, NM BE21O
1000 Rio Brazot Road, Azice, NM 87410

State of New Mexico
Energy Minemals and Notural Resources

0il Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Page 29 of 773

Form C-141
Revised March 17, 1999

Submit 2 Copies to appropriaie
District Oﬁice in uchmhme
with Rule 116 on biack

12205 St Francls Dr . Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form

Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR B Initial Repot ] Final Repont

Name of Company Contact

Apache Corporstion Mike Warren

Address Telephone No.

PO Box 1849 1.5 milcs North of Euniee Eunice, New Mexico B8231 | 505.394.2743

Facility Name Facility Type

NEDU 704 9-18-03 Water injection sysiem 2 fiberglass line
| Surface Owner: Millard Deck Estate; represcotative | Mineral Owner I Lense No.

isL.V. "Flap* Sims

LOCATION OF RELEASE s
{Um Letter f;mﬁm Township | Rango J Fexl from the Lumm Line l Fext Brom the J EawWestLinc | County: Lea
13 1] T8 Lae 32*28°28.3"N

. — __IRSTE | R Lon. 103°09°104°W
. NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Relonse Volume of Relense Volume Recovered

Produced Weter 500 bbis barrsls 0.0 bbls barrels

Source of Release Date ardd Hour of Qccurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
| Water injection system 3" fiborglass lins 9-18-03 @ 3:00 AM 9-18-03 @ 8:20 AM

Was Immediate Notice Given? Il YES, To Whom?

Bd Yes 3 Ne [J NotRequired | Poul Shewley and Sylvis Dickic

Datz and Hour
5-18-03 @ 9:00 AM

Il YES, Volume Impacting the Wolercourse,
NA

By Whom?
Pai McCas EP1
Was 0 Watercourse Reuched? [ Yes [X) No

If o Watercoursc was Impacicd, Describe ?ully.'
NA

| Deseribe Cousc of Eroblem and Ramedial Action Taken.®
The 2" fiberglass injection line Eiiod for unknown reatons and is belng investigated,

[ Describe Ars Affecied and Cleanup Action Taken.®
The site will be delincated and remedinted in sccordance wkh the NMOCD guiiclines. Remedia) Goals: TPH B01Sm ~ 1000 mg/Kg, Benzene = 10

mp/Kg, and BYEX, ic., e mass sum of Benzens, Ethy) Benzenc, Tolume, and Xylenes = 50 mg/Kg, A site specific chloride residual will be
delerminesl utilizing nisk assessment.

1 hereby cortify thal the information given sbove is true and complele to the best of my knowledpe and undersiand that pursuani 1o NMOCD rules and
regulations alf eperators are required 1o repest and/or file centain release nolifications and petform commective sclions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The accoptance of 2 C-141 repont by the NMOCD marked as "Final Repon® docs not eelicve the operator of Nability
should their apemtions have faited 10 adequalely investigale and remedinte contamination thal pos< o threst lo ground waler, surfics waler, human
health or the enviroamenl In odditien, NMOCD acceptance of 2 C-141 report does tiof relleve the opeutor of responsibility for complinace with any
other feders), slote, or focal jows and/or reguintjons.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Sipnature:
Prinied Nome: Mike Waten

c-mail - mike. warren@spachecorp com

Approved by District Supervisor:

Title: Area Supervisor Approval Date: Expiration Daic:
Dute: _ Septembes 19, 2003 Phone: $05.394 7743 Canditions of Approval: Amachedd [

* Antach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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4

Apache Carporation Site Incident Dawe: NMOCD Notified:
In_fommun and Mctr]cs 9.18-83 @ 3:00 AM 9-18.03 @ 9:10 AM bj’ Pat McCasland (EPI)
| SITE: NEDU 704 9-18-03 [ Assigned Siwe Reference #;

| Company:  Apache Corporation

Street Address: £.5 mifes Nonh of Eunice

Mailing Address: O Box 1849

City. Swte, Zip:  Eunice, New Mexico 88231

|_Representative: Mike Warren, Area Supervisor

| Representative Telephooe: 505,394,274

| Telephonc:
Fluid volume rcleased (bbis): 500 bbis Recovered (bbis): 0.0 bhls

>23 bﬂrNcﬂb’NMQCDvuhlly wld:ln!!hnmdﬂdnnll form C-141 wilkin 13 days.
1Al spplies to unsathorited releases >500 el Natwal Qas)

25 bbls: Subrmit foarm C-141 within 15 days _(Also epplics io ynauthorized releases of $0-500 mel Naturel Gas)

[ Leak, Spill. or Pit (LSF) Name: NEDU 704 9-18-03

Source of contamination: Water injeetion sysiem line

Land Owner, i.c., BLM, ST, Fee, Other; Millanl Deck Estaic; represeniative is L.V. "Flap” Sims [t

| LSP Dimensions 500 NWioSE x 4]0’NWInSW

[LSP Arca: 102,527 saft ' _

Localion of Refereace Point (RP)

Location distance and direction from RP

Ladrude:  32°28°283"N

Longitude_103° 09 10.4°W

Elevation above ten sea level: 3,415 amal

Feet from South Section Line

Fext [rom West Scction Line

Location- Unjcor '4%:  SE'A of the SWA Unic Letter: N

Location- Secdon: 15

Location- Township: T21S

Location- Ronge: RITE

urface woler body within 1000 * mdius of sitc: _none

u-lfn

urface water body within 1000 * radius of site:

Domestic water wells within 1000° mdius of site: none

Domestc waler wells within 1000° radius of sitc:

Apgricu |tura! waler wells within 1000° radius of sile: none

Agriculturs] waler wells within 1000’ radius of site:

Pubiic waler supply wells within 1000° radius of site:_nonc

Public water supply wells within 1000" radius of site:

Depth Gum land surface to ground water (DG) ~62bgs

Depth of coptamination (DC) - 7

Depth to ground water (DG = DC = DhiGW) -

1. Ground Watcr 2. Wellhead Protection Area 3, Distance to Surflace Water Body
|_If Depth to GW <50 feet: 20 poines If <1000’ from water source, or;<200" from | <200 horizontal feet: 20 paints

3 Depth to GW 50t 99 feet: 10 points | privets domestic water source: 20 poinis 200-100 horizoninl fec: /0 points

If >1000" from wates source, oc, >200' Fom 3 N ,
(f Depth 1o GW >100 fect: O points private domestic waiey source: ) poinis >1000 horizontal feet: O points

Ground water Score = |3 Welihead Proteciion Area Score= Surface Water Scare= {}

Site Ronk (] +2+3) = [0

Tolal Stte Ranking Score and Aeceptable Conceatrutions

Pmmcu:r >19 10-19 0-9
Benzene 10 ppm 10 ppm 10 ppm
[ BTEX' 50 ppm Stppm 30 ppm
TPH 100 ppm 1000 ppm 5000 ppm

'100 ppm Beld VOC beadspace measurement may be substituied for lab analysis

i NEDU ¥104 9-17.03
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APACHE
CORPORATION
NEDU 704
0-18-03
UL-N SgcC 15
T2IS RA7E
AFFECTED AREA
~102.927 SOFT

SOuE NLIOY

-] 1% &

ferm

%

i NEDU 14 91703
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&
_

5 NEDU #7084 9-17.03

Released to Imaging: 6/22/2022 10:27:56 AM .



Received/hy(OQCD:11171272019/4:21:36' PM Page 350f 73

' chxie

NS

3 JomELS.T 215
L- ’VSocti.u! 15 T21 |Fﬁi:‘§&l

[ NEDU #1704 91703

Released to Imaging: 6/22/2022 10:27:56 AM



Receivediby(QCD:11171272099/4:21:36 PM Page 36 of 73

1Ty

Released to Imaging: 6/22/2022 10:27:56 AM



ReceivedibyQCD:11171272019/4:21:36 PM Page 37 of 73

Released to Imaging: 6/22/2022 10:27:56 AM



Received/hy(OQCD:11171272019/4:21:36’ PM Page 38 0f 73

APPENDIX D
CURRENT SITE PHOTOGRAPHY
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21 Oct 2019, 10:17:2
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APPENDIX E
LABORATORY RESULTS FOR SAMPLES
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 27, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: NEDU #704

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/22/19 16:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditabon
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www. tceq. texas qov/field/gadlab accred cerfif.htmi.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorade Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this repcrt, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/Lﬁ&@e el

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Paget1ofi13 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location; NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE 32.474503 (H902894-01)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 92.2 2.00 1.47
Ethylbenzene* <0050 0.050 08/24/2015 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2018 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 111
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene (PiC 93.2% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyle Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8045M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPL Qualifizr
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2015 ND 190 95.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/26/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 86.4 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chloroactadecane 93.4% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lidbdty 00 DIMIQE.  CIrtsndls bdbdty 200 WAl Eadhuvé rimedy for ahy dam dning, wiither bised n contrdct or tort, shal be bmited to the amount pad by chent for analyses. Al dams, ndudng those for neghgence and
iy other (avse whatspever shall be deemed wanved uvnless made » woand a0 feckwved by Caond withn iy (3] dins ater oomplebon of ihe applcable sérvct.  1n 60 dvent dhal Cardinal be kil'e for modental or consequental damages,
cuting, WARGWt RMAILON, buniness miemupoons, loss of use, of loss of profits ncured By eal, A5 SubsiBianes, aMBMES Or SUECESSONS e Oul of O rélatkd 18 UM pirfirminde o the serces hereunder by Cardinal, regandless of whether such
Eam S based upon Aty BF the abave SLALII reddnd or Gherwist. Resulth etlate ondy to the sampies xlenbfied sbove. This report shal not be reproduced excapt irs Ryl vath whtten spproval of Cardinal Labaratones.

(r’.e?.fa R Y T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page20f13 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/201%
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 -103.152866 (H902894-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 B83.8 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <{(.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 92.2 2.00 1.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 08/24/2019 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 930% 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Bank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anakyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quialifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 100 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 190 95.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 100 08/26/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chloroociane 82.4% +1-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 90.2 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Dampges.  Cordngls kabdty and chents eaclusve remedy for any dam ansng, whether based wo conbact OF wet shall be hmied 10 he 3Mmowit pid Dy CHEAL for aAd3es ANl daoms, modng thesd for Adghgnde and
any other cause whasouver shall be deamed waned wniess mage i woang and recened by Cardnd wehin turty (30) days after comphvon of the applcable serwce. In no event shal Cargnal be hable for wiodena! o ConsequEntal damages,
NG, wWARGU EmAaucn, buiness wemgbons, K5 of use, o lois of proft edumed by chadt, A3 WbBdanes, MM O WRCEMn dneng out Of or related to the performance of the senaces hereunder by Cardinal regardiess of whether such
O 5 DaSEd G0N anty 0f the AUOVE SLAED redsons O Ohervese. RESUNS relite onfy 10 the Samples denitrfied 30ave. Thus réport Shall A0t Be reproduced entept o ful with wetlen aporovil of Cintiat Laboratondd.
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Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Praject Number:
Project Location:

Page 63 of 73

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

08/22/2019
08/27/2019
NEDU #704
NONE GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 353-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE 32.474143 (H902894-03)

08/22/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzena* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 340
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 92.2 2.00 147
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2019 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromaofiverobenzene (PIL 933% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Reguit Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <100 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO >C10-C28* <100 10.0 08/26/2019 N 190 95.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <100 10.0 08/26/2019 ND
Swrrogate. {-Chiorooctmm 8.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: [-Chorooctadecane 0.3 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Labity and Damages. umursnmumdm::dummmlwanun-mmmmm.ncmn«mwrummmeam-mpmwmlorum At daws, mcudng those for neghgence and

any other cawie whatsoever shall be deemed waved wniess made w1 woong and recered by Cardnal wetn twty  (30) days ANEr complenon of e apphcable dervce

In na event shal Carchiat be lable for nodental or consequentl damages,

|M@mlmm.mn5|mmbsﬂm,nmamnummbrdouw,anmans,lmmumammmdammmuummdmumwmurumi, regaidiess of whether such
ciiM 3 based upon any af th above Stked ressONs or otherwise. Results relite Only 0 Me Safples dienbfind sbove, This report shall not be reproduced e=capt in fll with witten 3pproval of Cartnal Laboraitngd.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1 -103.152441 (H902894-04)

BTEX 8021B myg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 9.2 2.00 147
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2019 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 111
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 914 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Repotuing Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPFD Qualfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO >C10-C28* <100 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 190 95.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND
Surrogate: [-Chiorooctane 75.6 % 1142
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctadecans 81.5% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PMEASE NOTE:  Labdey and Damages.  Cardnd's Sabidty and ohent's estusive remedy for any dam anung, whethir based 1n contract of tort, shal be mded 0 the amount pad by chent for shahyses. Al OBS, NOuAng Mose for neghgence and
Ay Other Chusé whisoEver $hal) be deemed Wanved uniscs Made i WAL and recenved Dy Cardnd woUhn ety 301 Gyl afer COMPIENON Of thE apphcable sbrwtde.  In 60 dvint shil Cardndd be lwble for wiodental o consequental damages,
AChotng, wthut BMAI0N, busness wiempoons, 085 of use, of o33 of proMs nCued Oy ChEt A5 Subbihanes, MMIME Or SuCcestors g oul Of or rHIEd to I performance of the seraces hereunder by Cardmal, regerdiess of whether such
Swm 5 based Upon any of the Jbave SKated reatons or Ctherwae. Results relite only o the sampies kientfied sbave. This report shall not be seproduced except in hll wih wiithen Spprovad of Cardna) LABOrROnes.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE 32.47377 (H902894-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Regovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 340
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24{2019 ND 1.84 92.2 2.00 1.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2019 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 7% 733-129
Chloride, SMA500CI1-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value JC RPD Gualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 190 95.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND
Surrogate 1-Chiprooctane 80.7% +1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.5 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratorias *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labdty and Camages.  Cardrals sbity and chent’s esxclusve remedy for any dam ansanQ, whethe Dased i comtraet or torl, shall be bmded to the amount pad by chent for analyses Al geums, ncang Mose for neghgence and
any other chuse whatsoever shafl be deemed waned wnkess made in wnbng and mceved by Candnal wethin thaety (M) dayS aker compiebon of the applcsble serace.  In a0 event shall Cardnal be kable for nademal or consequental damages,
mChihng, ROl EMAOCR, Dusiness WREMUPLORS, Kos3 of use, or oSS Of profits eiumed by chinl, s subsidrines, affltes or RCCessos arsig out Bl or relmied to Dhe perfamance of e SeAses heveundes by Cardini, regardiess of whether yuch
clum i based upon any of the above StREd reasons of oHhenwse. RESUs relite Only th e 33 mpves dentifed above. Thi niport shall et be reproduced ercept o full with wotben approval of Cardinal Laboratones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVYD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Seil

Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1 -103.151807 (H902894-06)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 52.2 2.00 147
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2019 ND 5.50 $8.3 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogate +4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 928 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 35.8 200 0.189
DRO »>C10-C28* 138 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 150 §5.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >C28-C36 95.9 10.0 08/26/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100% 41-142
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 115% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE; Lubity and Dimages. Cardnals bsbity snd dients excupve remedy for amy clam snung, whether based i fonact of tot, shal De bmted to the amownl pad by chent for analyses. Al G3MS, wdudsg thite for neghgencs aad
any other caust whasotver shall be deamed wanved uniess made m woong and receved by Cadnal wahin thrty (301 days aker compitoon of the appixable serace.  [n no event shad Cardinal be hamie for wodena! or consequental  damages,
g, withoul IVaAtoN, DUbESS IMETUPOONS, it of usk, Br ds of proflts Mcumed By Ol RS Subdelanis, ANBAE or solekiterd anbng vt of or selsted to the performance of the szrvces hersunder by Cardnal, regadiess of whether such
e 5 based upon any of the 3bove STNEd rensons & Dvervese, RESUILS felate Only Lo the Samples dentfies above. This report Shall NGt D seproduced except in Al vath winlen agproval of CAreAs! Labartenes,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575} 393-2432

Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date; 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition; Cool 8 Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE 32.473295 (H902894-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24{2019 ND 168 83.8 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 92.2 2.00 147
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/201% ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 1.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/201% ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 937% 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/ kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value R Qualifigs
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 190 95.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 75.8% 41-142
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 837 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Labéty and Damages. Carchedl's babldy and dants ertdusve remedy for any clm ansng, whether Dased o conbisct ©F tor, shal be Wmaed to e amounl pad by ¢t K Malpidd AU dams, nghwdng those for neghgence and
any other Cayse whatsoewer shall be geEmEd vaArdd uless MR 1N wnbM) M0 nECEnvEd Dy CaInd wthed thrty 30} dayd afidr CompMbon of the Jppicable sarice.  Tn no event shall Cardwial be kable for modeal o conmequenal damages,
wChadng, wWRhout BTAIDon, Dyvbngss ntempoons, 655 of use, Of 035 of proMS doured by CheAl A8 ubidants, aFNE Or Rucelors drdey out ©f or refeted to the perfrmance of the services hestunder by Cardnal, regarden. af whether tuch
clarm 13 pased upon any of D above stted rEasons or sthermse. Reslts relite only to the samples Kentfied above. Thes report shall not be reproduced Except i ful with wotlen approvit of Chrdnal Laborilones.

(3.2.—2 L e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1 -103.151425 (H902894-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 92,2 2.00 1.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2019 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 93.0% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPL Quaifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 150 95.0 200 4.12
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 100 08/26/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane TA3% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chigrooctadecane 86.1% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE.  Lisbdty and Oamages. Cardnal’s Gblly 3nd cetnt’s exdusivd remedy For any cim ansng, whether based M conract o tort, shall be bmted t0 the amowt pad by ot K snalpses A1 dams, wdudng tose for neghgence and
any other chuse whatsoever shall be deemad wened wnless mide 1N WDAG MO recentd by Chdnal wihin ety (30) diys e compieion of O appicable sercce  Tn no event shal Cardnal Be Mable for wiodental of CONSEQUENtEl OMTOES,
WERONG, vothGut BMGatOn, Dulwdis mkémuphond, loss of use, or loss of profts mcumed Dy chent K3 mGS<henes, IMkHES OF SuLCESSOrS Ansng out of o related R0 the perfarmance of the services hareunder by Cardnal, requdiess of whethe sudh
daim s based upon Sny of the above suted raasont of cifitrwase. AELUS rdlatd only to the samples entified abave. This report shiall nat b reproduced 2xCept 1 Al wath viniten approval of Cartinal Labortonts:
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Page 69 of 73

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received; 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 4 @ 2 (H902894-09)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 838 2.00 3.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 92.2 2.00 1.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/24/2019 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 91.9% 733-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 i6.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Eank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 190 95.0 200 4,12
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroocrane 926% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecans 2% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Liabdty and Damages. Cardral's labify and OwAUS extfutvk rémedy For any OMm answg, whether based in COMract or Coet, Shal b amuted bo the amount pad by chant fov analyses. Al onmt, hwding those for negigence

doy other chuse whitioever shall be deemed wamed uniess made o WNONQ wd retemtd by Caednal within tway (M) days afer complenon of e appicabM SenaCe

In pe event shall Canwhdd be hible for nodenal or consequenual damages,
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DM s based upon any of the sbove stated reasons of othenvase. Resuts relite only bo the samples dendhied sbove. Ths report shall Rt De reprocuced extipt m Ay with wetten approvl of Canknal Laboratonss.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Page 70 of 73

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/22/2019 Sampling Date: 08/22/2019
Reported: 08/27/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #704 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 4 @ 3 (H902894-10)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 340
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.84 92.2 2.00 1.47
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/24/2019 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 1.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 082472019 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/24/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 934 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPDH Qualifiar
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 192 95.8 200 0.189
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/26/2019 ND 190 95.0 200 4,12
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <100 10.0 08/26/201% ND
Swrrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 91.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 101% 376-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE Labify and Damaged.

*=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL.
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting himit

Relative Percent Difference

1 3B

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or blow.
e Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SMA500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabdty an0 Damages.  Cardtals Babfty and chents ercusve femedy for ay daim angng, whether based n contract or 1o, #hal be bmvted bo the amownt pad by chent for anaiyses. Al gawms, ehading thoit for neghgence and
Wy ocher chute whaaomer shall be desmed waned uness madt o webng and seceved by Cacdnal wthwn thety (30) dms after complebon of the appicable senace. In no event shall Cardnal be table for moCental o ConsEquental  damages,
CER), wiheut  ImAabon, m:mnmu,bssolumnrlnuolmhumrredIwr.\vent,ummanu,lﬂ\lmwwmusn:ranmarummwwmmumomshmnﬂewQmﬂ,reguﬂhsnlmvwm
Tlum 13 based upon any of the aBove Stated ressons or othervase, Results relate only to the samples denthed 3bove. This report shall ot be repridoced #xdpt in Al with wetben approval of Carknal Laborstones.

._/,’..—_—?'(3 AL e

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

[Company Name: Ay che, roramration BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: [Spyce Pakel P.O. #:
Address: Company:
City: State: Zip: Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
__u_.o.*won #: Project Owner: City:
_vno.wmnn Name: NEDU 24 State: Zip:
__u_‘e.mo» Location: Z,Nbcdox Phone #:
Isampier Mame: L hinpl Resler” Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY ) MATRIX |[PRESERV] SAMPLING
[+
=
SlelE|e :
= W o=l
Lab i.D. Sample I.D. m z|z m ul.|2 m P W_\u
21813|5|=|.|2|%]|s = ¥
a2 994 clgl5/21318|215]|2 8 5| oate! Tme &5
97 otk FAHT4 505 229N L VAV,
p@1 _—lob. B0 i
P-hSukacy BX AT v A

FACL ~15%. T
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t7-2 @01, —05:i5( 457

Ay

SF-4 Sutfore, B AYT A4S
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Lp-4e1 =163 51 HAS
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NS <l <N gL
AN SSNNSYEAT TPH
N

2200

service. In 0o wvent shall Cardinal be kabile for or

afiistas or suCCoASOES & g eut of or reatad bo the perfo ca of sefvices hansunder by Cardinad, isg

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilily snd Damopes. Cardinary Eabliity snd client’s sxcluaive remaedy for amy claim adsing whathes besed in contract o todl. shall be Imiad 1o the amount paid by the client for the

anadyies, All chilma inchading these for neglpante and any other cauas whatsodyer shell be deemed wilved Unieas mads in wiiting and recorved by Cardinal within 30 days sfter tomoletion of the pgplicable
J o b los3 of usa, or loss of profdits Incured by clent, its subsidiaries,

disss of whather such clalm is based upon i the above stated raa0a3 or stherwise,

Add'| Phone #-

ReceivedibyQCD:11171272019/4:21:36 PM

Relinquished By: Ua.... ~ Received By: Phone Result: 0 Yas 0O No

0 i -22-1 ‘ y m»m,_n.__ ﬂﬂn_mx O Yes O No__JAdd|Fax#:
U\L\)‘ d. ‘.\.h \ _ Nm‘.m.o il \;\x &k.\; A \\ .wnsr. ’
Relinquished BY: < Date: Received By: m M .»: 0 Brvie and- SedF

Time: H
Delivered By: (Circle One) L e ﬂ&d [ mﬂﬂﬂw_m_mmﬂ_,_o: nz__m_mﬂm_w W#
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: n " m 2.3 m.ﬂnmm\._ﬂm To
. No No i
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District | . CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 2447
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District Il
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS
Operator: OGRID:
APACHE CORPORATION 873
303 Veterans Airpark Ln Action Number:
Midland, TX 79705 2447
Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date
bbillings | None 6/22/2022
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